

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC16-381
Lower Case No. 1D15-3048

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review the Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Julia Kaye*
NY Bar # 5189733
FL PHV #119693
Susan Talcott Camp*
NY Bar #2688703
FL PHV #117090
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
jkaye@aclu.org
tcamp@aclu.org

Autumn Katz*
NY Bar #4394151
FL PHV #116657
Tiseme Zegeye*
NY Bar #5075395
FL PHV #116656
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3723
akatz@reprorights.org
tzegeye@reprorights.org
*Attorneys for Medical Students
for Choice*

Richard E. Johnson
FL Bar #858323
LAW OFFICE OF
RICHARD E. JOHNSON
314 W. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-1997
richard@nettally.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Benjamin James Stevenson
FL Bar #598909
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
P.O. Box 12723
Pensacola, FL 32591
(786) 363-2738
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Nancy Abudu
FL Bar #111881
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
(786) 363-2700
nabudu@aclufl.org

*Attorneys for Gainesville Woman
Care, LLC d/b/a Bread and Roses
Women's Health Center*

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
II. FLORIDA’S EXPLICIT RIGHT TO PRIVACY IS BROADER THAN THE FEDERAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND STRICTLY PROTECTS THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO ABORTION.....	14
III. THE ACT IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AS A MATTER OF LAW AND NOT, AS THE DCA ERRONEOUSLY HELD, ONLY UPON FACTUAL FINDINGS OF BURDEN.....	17
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE WAS AND WOULD BE UNABLE TO SHOW THAT THE ACT SATISFIES STRICT SCRUTINY.....	24
A. The State Did Not and Cannot Show That the Act Furthers a Compelling State Interest, and the DCA’s Expanded List of Potentially Compelling Interests Defies This Court’s Precedent.....	26
B. The State Did Not and Cannot Show That the Act Employs the Least Intrusive Means.....	30
V. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	33
VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED A FACIAL INJUNCTION.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979).....	25
<i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Alachua County. v. Lewis Oil Company</i> , 516 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	13
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Pa. Section v. Thornburgh</i> , 552 F. Supp. 791 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	25
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1995).....	38
<i>Bailey v. Christo</i> , 453 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	13
<i>Beagle v. Beagle</i> , 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996).....	19
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	34
<i>Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	36
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999).....	15
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	18, 21, 24, 25

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	36
<i>Coalition to Reduce Class Size v. Harris</i> , No. 02-CA-1490, 2002 WL1809005 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2002).....	33
<i>Decumbe v. Smith</i> , 196 So. 595 (Fla. 1940).....	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , 2015 WL 3622354 (Fla. 1st DCA June 11, 2015).....	36
<i>East v. Aqua Gaming, Inc.</i> , 805 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	34
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 604 F. Supp. 141 (W.D. Ky. 1984).....	23, 25
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	passim
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998).....	38
<i>Leigh v. Olson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Peters</i> , 66 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1953).....	13
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General of Michigan</i> , No. 94-406793, 1994 WL 394970 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 15, 1994).....	25
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	22

<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....	22, 25
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<i>Northeast Florida Chapter of Association of General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>NRD Investments, Inc. v. Velasquez</i> , 976 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	35
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Kansas City, Missouri, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22, 24, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</i> , No. BDV 95-722, 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Mar. 12, 1999)	20, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16, 25
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<i>Smith v. Coalition to Reduce Class Size</i> , 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002).....	13, 34
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	19

<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	15, 30, 32
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> , 702 So. 2d 517 n.1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	34
<i>T.M. v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2001).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Planning Commission of Jacksonville</i> , 464 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	34
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	14
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 634 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	34
<i>Vargas v. Vargas</i> , 771 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	35
<i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998).....	15, 37
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Department of Business Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	passim
<i>Wolfe v. Schroering</i> , 541 F.2d 523 (6th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Women’s Community Health Center, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 477 F. Supp. 542 (D. Me. 1979)	22, 25
<i>Women’s Medical Center of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1136 (D.R.I. 1982).....	21, 25
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993).....	37

Wynn v. Carey,
599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....25

Zbaraz v. Hartigan,
763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985) 23, 24

Statutes

§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat. passim

§ 766.103(3)(a)(1)-(2), Fla. Stat. 3, 4, 28

§ 92.525(2), Fla. Stat.....8

Ala. Code § 26-23A-4(a)21

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-3(1)21

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.725(1)(a).....21

Minn. Stat. § 145.4242(a)(1).....21

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02(11)21

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327(2)21

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330(D)21

W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2(a)21

Other Authorities

Fla. House of Representatives (recording of proceedings Apr. 22, 2015)28

H.B. 633—Informed Patient Consent, Fla. House of Representatives ... 6, 27, 29, 31

Initiative Information: Prohibition on Public Funding of Abortions; Construction of Abortion Rights, Fla. Dep’t of State, Division of Elections17

S.B. 724—Termination of Pregnancies, Fla. House of Representatives 6, 29, 31

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii)10

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310.....9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. I, § 22.....14

Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. 14, 24

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....9

Art. X, § 22, Fla. Const.....17

Cal. Const. art. I, § 114

Haw. Const. art. I, § 614

Mont. Const. art. II, § 10.....14
